
Testo Saveris 2 Quick Start Guide

First Step: Unboxing

Third Step: Placing Buffer Bottle
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Second Step: Mounting and Running Cable

1. Remove the data logger out of the packaging.

2. Remove the data logger from the wall bracket. (See Section 7.3 in the instruction manual.)

3. Loosen the battery cover by partially removing the screws on the back of the housing.

4. Remove the insulation strips from the battery compartment.

5. The data logger is now activated.

6. Tighten the screws on the back of the housing back up.

1. Determine location for the wall bracket and data logger on the outside of the 
refrigerator/freezer. Cable must be able to reach inside unit. Refer to the length of cable. 

2. Clean installation area prior to mounting. Attach the wall mounting bracket with screws 
or cable ties. 

3. Remove the socket savers from the bottom of the data logger. (These can be saved if 
all of the sockets are not in use). 

4. Connect Probe/s to the underside of the data logger into the appropriate sockets. 

5. To avoid snagging, run the cable on the refrigerator/freezer door hinge side using 
electrical mounting squares with zip ties.  The cable must be secured on both sides of 
the hinge side, inside and outside, and along the interior wall to under the shelf. Secure 
the probe cable on the door frame with metal tape. 

6. Place the data logger in the wall bracket and lock in place. 

1. Take the probe (connected to the data logger) and poke it through the top part of the 
buffer bottle. Note: Recommended to have the probe 90% inside the buffer bottle and 
10% outside the bottle. 

2. Place the buffer bottle inside the refrigerator/freezer.  
Note:  Using Sand filled buffer bottles can be mounted horizontal. 

3. Mount the buffer bottle in the middle of rack with cable ties to a grate or with secure 
stick pads and cable ties. Clean area prior to mounting. 
 
Note: Consult with your local health regulations to determine the proper location for 
measurement monitoring. 
 
Note: The sensor requires 1 to 2 hours to acclimate to the temperature 
of the refrigerator/freezer. 



Testo Saveris 2 – Guide de démarrage rapide

Première étape : déballage

Troisième étape : installation du tampon de température
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Deuxième étape : installation et branchement du câble

1. Retirer l’enregistreur de données de son emballage.
2. Retirer l’enregistreur de données du support mural. (voir section 7.3 du mode d’emploi)
3. Desserrer le couvercle du compartiment à piles en desserrant partiellement les vis derrière 

l’appareil.
4. Retirer le ruban isolant du compartiment à piles. 
5. L’enregistreur de données est maintenant activé.
6. Resserrer les vis derrière l’appareil.

1. Déterminer l’emplacement du support mural et de l’enregistreur de données à l’extérieur 
du réfrigérateur/congélateur. Le câble doit pouvoir atteindre l’intérieur de l’unité. Vérifier la 
longueur du câble dans les spécifications.

2. Nettoyer l’emplacement de l’installation, puis fixer le support mural à l’aide de vis ou 
d’attache-câbles.

3. Retirer les protège-prises sous l’enregistreur de données. (Conserver les protège-prises si 
toutes les prises ne sont pas utilisées).

4. Brancher la ou les sonde(s) sous l’enregistreur de données, en utilisant les prises appropriées.
5. Pour éviter les accrochages, faire passer le câble sous la porte du réfrigérateur/congélateur, 

du côté de la charnière, en utilisant des blocs de fixation électriques et des attaches en 
plastique. Le câble doit être fixé des deux côtés, soit l’intérieur et l’extérieur, du côté charnière 
de la porte, et au long du mur intérieur, jusqu’au-dessous du comptoir. Fixer le câble de la 
sonde sur le cadre de la porte à l’aide de ruban métallique. 

6. Placer l’enregistreur de données dans le support mural et verrouiller en place.

1. Utiliser la sonde (connectée à l’enregistreur de données) pour percer un petit trou sur le 
dessus du flacon pour tampon de température. Note : la sonde devrait être placée à 90 % à 
l’intérieur du flacon et 10 % à l’extérieur.

2. Placer le flacon à l’intérieur du réfrigérateur/congélateur. 
Note : du sable peut être utilisé pour placer les flacons à l’horizontale.

3. Fixer le flacon pour tampon de température au milieu de l’étagère en l’attachant à une grille à 
l’aide d’attache-câbles ou en utilisant des bâtons de fixation. Nettoyer l’emplacement avant 
de fixer le flacon.   
Note : consulter les règlements sanitaires locaux pour déterminer l’emplacement approprié 
pour le suivi des données. 
Note : la sonde prendra 1 à 2 heures pour s’acclimater à la température du réfrigérateur/
congélateur.


